COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

PETITION OF CINCINNATI BELL TELEPHONE)
COMPANY FOR EXEMPTION OF VOICE MESSAGING)
CASE NO. 93-008
SERVICE FROM REGULATION

ORDER

This matter arising upon petition of Cincinnati Bell Telephone Company ("Cincinnati Bell") filed February 18, 1994 for confidential protection of its demand and revenue forecasts filed in response to the Commission's Order of November 23, 1993 on the grounds that disclosure of the information is likely to cause Cincinnati Bell competitive injury, and it appearing to this Commission as follows:

Cincinnati Bell has petitioned the Commission for confidential protection of the demand and revenue forecasts for the regulated service used to provide "AnswerLink" filed in response to the Commission's Order of November 23, 1993. This petition is deficient in that an edited copy of the exhibit was not filed with the Commission.

807 KAR 5:001, Section 7, provides the procedure for obtaining confidential protection of information filed with the Commission. Subsection (2)(a)(2) requires the petitioner seeking confidentiality to file an edited copy of the information with the confidential material obscured for inclusion in the public record. Cincinnati Bell has failed to comply with this provision of the regulation and its petition must be denied.

This Commission being otherwise sufficiently advised,

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. The petition to protect as confidential the demand and revenue forecasts filed in response to the Commission's Order of November 23, 1993, be and is hereby denied.

2. The information sought to be protected shall be held and retained by this Commission as confidential and shall not be open for public inspection for a period of 20 days from the date of this Order to allow Cincinnati Bell to file a petition in accordance with the regulation.

3. If at the expiration of the 20-day period Cincinnati Bell has not filed a petition in accordance with the regulation, the information sought to be protected shall be placed in the public record without further Orders herein.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 4th day of March, 1994.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

vice Chairman

Commissioner

ATTEST:

Executive Director